

No. 22-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRADLEY HESTER,
on behalf of himself and others similarly situated,
Petitioner,

v.

MATTHEW GENTRY,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ALEC KARAKATSANIS
KATHERINE HUBBARD
CIVIL RIGHTS CORPS
1601 Connecticut Ave.
NW, Ste. 800
Washington, DC 20009

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
DANIEL S. VOLCHOK
JANE E. KESSNER
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
2100 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER

MICAH WEST
KIRSTEN ANDERSON
SOUTHERN POVERTY
LAW CENTER
400 Washington Ave.
Montgomery, AL 36130

LATISHA GOTELL FAULKS
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF ALABAMA
P.O. Box 6179
Montgomery, AL 36106

BRANDON BUSKEY
AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION
CRIMINAL LAW
REFORM PROJECT
125 Broad St.
New York, NY 10004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	5
JURISDICTION.....	5
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	5
STATEMENT.....	5
A. Historical And Modern Bail Practice.....	5
B. Hester’s Arrest And Detention.....	9
C. District Court Proceedings.....	10
D. Decision Below.....	15
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	17
I. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG.....	17
A. Cullman County’s Bail Practices Violate The Substantive Due Process Right To Pretrial Liberty.....	18
1. <i>Salerno</i> and <i>Foucha</i> Establish That Substantive Due Process Bars Pretrial Detention Absent A Finding That No Alternative To Detention Will Serve The Government’s Interest.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. Cullman County’s Actual Bail Practices (Pre- And Post-SBO) Violate The Right To Pretrial Liberty	20
B. The Eleventh Circuit’s Reasons For Reversing The Preliminary Injunction Are Infirm.....	23
1. Facial Challenge.....	23
2. Right To Pretrial Liberty	26
II. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH OTHER COURTS’ CASES	30
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS RECURRING AND IMPORTANT	32
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	24-25
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	25
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972)	32, 33
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983)	29
<i>Brangan v. Commonwealth</i> , 80 N.E.3d 949 (Mass. 2017)	31
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987)	24
<i>Cleveland Board of Education v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985)	35
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991)	25
<i>Curry v. Yachera</i> , 835 F.3d 373 (3d Cir. 2016)	32
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992)... 4, 18, 19, 23, 27	
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	25, 32
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	18
<i>Holmes Group, Inc. v. Vornado Air Circulation Systems, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 826 (2002)	24
<i>In re Humphrey</i> , 482 P.3d 1008 (Cal. 2021)	30
<i>Lopez-Valenzuela v. Arpaio</i> , 770 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2014).....	30, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>ODonnell v. Harris County</i> , 251 F.Supp.3d 1052 (S.D. Tex. 2017).....	7, 8, 19, 27, 33, 34
<i>ODonnell v. Harris County</i> , 892 F.3d 149 (5th Cir. 2018).....	32, 34
<i>Pugh v. Rainwater</i> , 572 F.2d 1053 (5th Cir. 1978)	31
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	19, 27
<i>Rosales-Mireles v. United States</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1897 (2018)	34
<i>Sistrunk v. Lyons</i> , 646 F.2d 64 (3d Cir. 1981)	7
<i>Sprint Communications, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 571 U.S. 69 (2013)	24
<i>Stack v. Boyle</i> , 342 U.S. 1 (1951)	7
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 338 P.3d 1276 (N.M. 2014)	6, 7, 20
<i>State v. Wein</i> , 417 P.3d 787 (Ariz. 2018).....	31
<i>United States v. Leathers</i> , 412 F.2d 169 (D.C. Cir. 1969)	20
<i>United States v. Mantecon-Zayas</i> , 949 F.2d 548 (1st Cir. 1991)	19-20
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	3, 4, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 27, 30
<i>Valdez-Jimenez v. Eighth Judicial District Court</i> , 460 P.3d 976 (Nev. 2020)	31
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 399 U.S. 235 (1970)	28
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	15
<i>Zadvydass v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES	
U.S. Const. XIV amend.....	5
18 U.S.C. §3142	8
28 U.S.C. §1254	5
Judiciary Act of 1789, 1 Stat. 73	6
Alabama Code	
§15-13-102	9, 28
§15-13-111	9
Alabama Rule of Criminal Procedure	
Rule 4.4	9
Rule 7.2	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Baughman, Shima B., <i>The Bail Book: A Comprehensive Look at Bail in America’s Criminal Justice System</i> (2018)	8
4 Blackstone, William, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1770)	6
1 Chitty, Joseph, <i>A Practical Treatise on the Criminal Law</i> (1819)	7
<i>Collateral Costs: Incarceration’s Effect on Economic Mobility</i> , The Pew Charitable Trusts (2010), https://www.pewtrusts.org/ ~/media/legacy/uploadedfiles/pes_assets/ 2010/collateralcosts1pdf.pdf	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
D’Abruzzo, Diana, <i>The Harmful Ripples of Pretrial Detention</i> , Arnold Ventures (Mar. 24, 2022), https://www.arnoldventures.org/stories/the-harmful-ripples-of-pretrial-detention	34
Foote, Caleb, <i>The Coming Constitutional Crisis in Bail I</i> , 113 U. Pa. L. Rev. 959 (1965)	6
Heaton, Paul, et al., <i>The Downstream Consequences of Misdemeanor Pretrial Detention</i> , 69 Stan. L. Rev. 711 (2017)	33, 34
Hegreness, Matthew J., <i>America’s Fundamental and Vanishing Right to Bail</i> , 55 Ariz. L. Rev. 909 (2013)	7
Magna Carta, ch. 30 (1216)	6
ch. 39 (1215)	6
Maruschak, Laura M., et al., <i>Medical Problems of State and Federal Prisoners and Jail Inmates, 2011-12</i> , Bureau of Justice Statistics (rev. Oct. 4, 2016), https://bjs.ojp.gov/content/pub/pdf/mpsfppi1112.pdf	33
National Institute of Corrections, <i>Fundamentals of Bail: A Resource Guide for Pretrial Practitioners and a Framework for American Pretrial Reform</i> (Sept. 2014), https://s3.amazonaws.com/static.nicic.gov/Library/028360.pdf	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Schnacke, Timothy R., <i>A Brief History of Bail</i> , 57 Judges' J. 4 (2018).....	8
Stevenson, Megan T., <i>Distortion of Justice: How the Inability to Pay Bail Affects Case Outcomes</i> , 34 J. Law Econ. & Org. 511 (2018)	33
Wiseman, Samuel R., <i>Pretrial Detention and the Right to Be Monitored</i> , 123 Yale L.J. 1334 (2014)	35
Zeng, Zhen, <i>Jail Inmates in 2021</i> , Bureau of Justice Statistics (Dec. 2022), https:// bjs.ojp.gov/sites/g/files/xyckuh236/files/ media/document/ji21st.pdf	32
